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Honorable Roy W. Johnson, Chancellor


Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education


Post Office Box 302130


Montgomery, AL  36130-2130





Mergers – Colleges and Universities – Names 





Absent a new legislative act desig�nating a name for the educational in�stitution resulting from the merger of Gadsden State Community College and Ayers State Technical College, the State Board of Educa�tion has the authority to name the re�sulting institution.





Dear Chancellor Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education.








QUESTION





	Because the name of Gadsden State Community College was established by the Ala�bama Legislature in section 16-60-270 of the Code of Alabama, may the State Board of Educa�tion alter or otherwise change the name of Gadsden State Community College upon the merger of Gadsden State Community College with Ayers State Technical College?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act No. 86-208, which has been codified as section 16-60-270 of the Code of Alabama, designates the name Gadsden State Community College as the name of the educational institution resulting from the 1985 merger of three separate schools.  Section 16-60-270 states as follows:





	The educational institution resulting from the merger of Gadsden State Junior College, Gadsden State Technical Institute and Alabama Technical College in Gadsden, Alabama, shall be named and designated Gadsden State Community College.





Ala. Code § 16-60-270 (2001) (emphasis added).





	Harry M. Ayers State Technical College was designated by the Alabama Board of Education (“Board”) as a technical college in 1973.  The Board acted pursuant to its authority granted by the Legislature in Act No. 94, enacted May 3, 1963, to supervise trade schools and junior colleges.  1963 Ala. Acts No. 94, 268.  The Board’s general supervisory authority over trade schools and junior colleges was expanded by Act No. 82-486, which is codified at sections 16-60-110, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  See Ala. Code §§ 16-60-110 to 16-60-114 (2001, Supp. 2002).  This supervisory authority includes the authority to consider and promote consolidation or merger of educational programs and administrations of trade schools and junior colleges. 





	Pursuant to your authority as Chancellor of Postsecondary Education, and the Board’s rule on “Consolidation or Merger of Postsecondary Institutions,” you have recommended that the Board approve the merger of Harry M. Ayers State Technical College and Gadsden State Community College, and change the designation of the institution.  See Rule 102.7, Chancellor: Consolidation or Merger of Postsecondary Institutions, issued 1/25/96.  You have also sought advice regarding the name of the institution following the merger.





	Section 256 of article XIV of the Constitution of Alabama as amended by amendment 111, requires the Legislature to establish and maintain the public schools in the State of Alabama.  ALA. CONST. art. XIV, § 256; ALA. CONST. amend. 111.  Amendment 284 establishes an elected state board of education with general supervisory authority over the public schools, but retains in the Legislature the authority to enact laws necessary to implement the amendment.  ALA. CONST. amend. 284.  This Office has previously held that the Legislature retains authority to “establish, organize, and maintain” trade schools and junior colleges.  Opinion to Honorable Fred Gainous, Chancellor, Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education, dated October 10, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00013.  





	Pursuant to the constitutional authority in article XIV, the Legislature, by general act, established the Alabama School of Trades in Gadsden, Alabama. 1923 Ala. Acts No. 472, 627.  You state that through subsequent legislative enactments, consolidations, and mergers of programs and administrations of other trade schools and junior colleges, eventually the institution currently known as Gadsden State Community College was designated as such by Act No. 86-208, as codified in section 16-60-270.





	It is well settled that the fundamental rule of statutory construction is to determine and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting a statute.  Volkswagen of Am. v. Dillard, 579 So. 2d 1301, 1305 (Ala. 1991).  It is evident from examination of the plain wording of section 16-60-270 that the Legislature intended that any educational institution resulting from the merger in 1985 of the three named institutions shall be designated as Gadsden State Community College.  A merger of Gadsden State Community College with Ayers State Technical College will result in a new educational institution.  The Legislature did not provide that the name Gadsden State Community College shall be retained upon any future mergers of that school with other schools.  Given the Board’s general supervisory authority over trade schools and junior colleges, the Board has the authority to name the educational institution resulting from the proposed merger.





	Because, however, the Legislature has retained some authority to organize and maintain trade schools and junior colleges, the Legislature may by legislative act designate a name for the institution that results from the merger of Gadsden State Community College and Ayers State Technical College, just as it designated a name in section 16-60-270 after the merger of those institutions.  The Legislature has the authority to designate a new name for the resulting institution even after the Board names the resulting institution.








CONCLUSION





	Absent a new legislative act designating a name for the educational institution resulting from the merger of Gadsden State Community College and Ayers State Technical College, the State Board of Education has the authority to name the resulting institution.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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